Amended & Enacted 6/10/08

Amended 6/10/08


Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2008-422-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND D.R. HORTON, INC.-JACKSONVILLE (CCAS NO. 30372), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO JANUARY 1, 2010 FOR A PROJECT KNOWN AS “MCGIRTS LANDING RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION”, CONSISTING OF 180 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 12, SOUTH OF OLD GAINESVILLE ROAD AND NORTH OF NORMANDY BOULEVARD (REMAINING UNDEVELOPED PORTION IS R.E. NO. 008989-1000), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and D.R. Horton, Inc.-Jacksonville concerning development (CCAS No. 30372) located in Council District 12, south of Old Gainesville Road and north of Normandy Boulevard (remaining undeveloped portion is R.E. No. 008989-1000), to extend the Duration of Agreement to January 1, 2010, and to revise the Development Agreement to reflect the reduction of the total number of single family units to be constructed from 425 to 180 and the subsequent reduction in the reservation of traffic trips as a result of this change, subject to all other terms and conditions in the original Development Agreement dated October 14, 2004 (Effective date January 1, 2005); and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and D.R. Horton, Inc.-Jacksonville is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\2008-422-E.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1274776496/Attach.tif
THIS AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and

entered into this __ day of , 2008, between THE CITY OF

JACKSONYVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (herein afier, the “City”), and
D.R. HORTON, INC. - JACKSONVILLE (hereinafier, “D.R. HORTON"™).
RECITALS

A. D.R. HORTON and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS
Number 30372 with an Effective Date of January 1, 2005 recorded in the Official Records
Volume 12169, Page 832 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the
“Development Agreement™).

B. The real property subject to the Development Agreement is approximately 249.65
acres in size and is located north of Normandy Boulevard and east of Blair Road in Duval
County, Florida. A legal description of the Property is set forth in the Development Agreement
in Exhibit “A” on page 841, as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 425 single-family dwelling units (ITE Code 210) on the Property in
accordance with CCAS No. 30372.

D. The Development Agreement provides for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on January 1, 2008.

E. To date, approximately 130 single family lots have been platted on the Property.
D.R. HORTON has revised its development plan and intends on only developing a total of 180
single family lots on the Property; as opposed to the original 425 lots proposed.

F. D.R. HORTON requests an extension of the duration of the Development
Agreement due to changing marketing conditions which have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete.

G. The parties desire to extend the termination date of the Development Agreement
to January 1, 2010 and to revise the Reserved Capacity to reflect a reservation of trips for 180
single family units.

H. The required public meeting and two (2) public hearings for this Agreement were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of
Chapter 655, Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the Land Use and Zoning committee of
the City Council, and the City Council.

JAX\1189843_1

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 34

This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes, which
authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655. Part 11, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits required
by Ordinance Code Section 655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Agreement: All proper terms appearing in this
Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined in the
Development Agreement. unless otherwise specified

3. Amendment 1o Development Agreement: Pursuant 10 Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, Sections 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 15(c) of the Development
Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement as follows:

a. The Duration of Agreement will be extended to January 1, 2010.

b. The number of single family units for the Project and the related reserved
traffic circulation capacity will be reduced from 425 units to 180 units. The Description of
Reserved Capacity will be revised to reflect the reduction in the permitted number of units.

4. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this
agreement, D.R. HORTON shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Amendment
is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal
the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each
such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide D.R. HORTON with an
annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and D.R. HORTON shall have a period
of thirty (30) days afier its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such
annual fee, provided. however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective
anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment. 1f D.R. HORTON fails to pay the annual
fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of written notice from the CMSQO, then the City may
terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance
Code. Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.306(g)(1)(i), there are no additional impacts due
to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.

5. Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the
Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

JAX\1189843_]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 34
b. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida. A copy of this Amendment shall be delivered by the City to the state
land planning agency of the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days afier this
Amendment is recorded in the public records.

c. Effecuive Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30) days afier it
is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

d. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this
Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
10 the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

e. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Amendment.

1. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall

continue to be enforceable.
ATTEST: “CITY?”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By: By:
Corporation Secretary John S. Peyton, Mayor
City of Jacksonville

JAX\1189843_1]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 34
FORM APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
As Attorney for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2008, by John S. Peyton, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on behalf of the
City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver's license as
identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

JAX\1189843_1

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 34
“D.R. HORTON"

D.R. HORTON, INC. - JACKSONVILLE

BY-{/MM

Phiﬁf)/A. F\r/en';emo, Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

1o
Sworn 1o and subscribed before me this // “—day of March, 2008, bv Philip A.
Fremento, the Vice President of D.R. Horton, Inc_—~Jacksonville, on behalf of the corporation,
who is personally known to me or who has prodp€ed valid driver's license identification and who

has 1aken an oath. J:\
/gk{ r(ry Pubhc of Florida

My Commission Expires
My Commission Number is:

: MARK C. DEARING

E uﬂ% Comm# DD0511264
et Expires 2/11/2010

e Bonded thru (800)432-4254

o Flonda Notary Assn , Inc

JAXA 189845 _1

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 34
E)\H]B]T A--ORIGINAL SITE PLAN

—— N Y
]
N -
% e e NPER W)
Ny ). i %
\ '|| RN \ | ®
{ 1 'S
L ERINE 3
E'EF‘E F ' §
‘ EESQEE: ! 2 5
L FREFlES . §
! B320fEd / I
I £ 11 &
! D st ' 2
: ;i e )
- \ = |
| : ' HE
l} ‘ . 54 EEE‘
| | : RN -
i } H =TS '.‘: Eig I" 4 ~
S | . 1
gy isg - g
£ g ' =
A 8
i o BT TR
H 3 £
£ i !”Hi g ! I
; li q #
R

e -.
r—‘-lll\—j

\ \—'-El'

t 4 L1

NLvwn
H
o
da-
-'

-

-

S el v G & wn
T2 '!'-IN_'

LTI
Ty & ITINTAY)
bIAL, AN

" OLD Mt GIRTS uwmr;c ,
N ,!,amdmrd Jacksonville Fi i

pre-sprlication Plax

380 s som —— — ) o Page 6 of 34

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED SITE PLAN REDUCES UNITS TO A TOTAL OF 180 SINGLE
FAMILY LOTS INSTEAD OF 425 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 34
EXHIBIT “C”
AMENDED PHASING PLAN

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

1. Year 1 Complete design, permitting and development of first 130 single family
units

Continue permitting, detailed planning and engineering of remaining 50
units

11. Year 2 Site preparation and development of remaining 50 units

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 34
EXHIBIT “D”
REMAINING UNDEVELOPED LANDS

The original CCAS for this Project reserved traffic circulation capacity for 425 single family
units. To date, D.R. HORTON has platted 130 of the single family homes. All of these lots are
either constructed or are under construction. The development plans for the Property have been
revised and D.R. HORTON only intends on platting an additional 50 single family lots on the
remaining Property. This brings the total number of proposed lots down from the original 425
proposed to 180. Should the Property be sold in whole or in part, the new owner(s) will be the
successor(s) and assign(s) to this Development Agreement.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 34
EXHIBIT “E”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties 1o the Development Agreement. or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 34
EXHIBIT “F”

REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 425 single family homes on the Property. The Development Agreement
provides for a Duration of Agreement which expires on January 1, 2008. To date, 130 of the
single family home lots have been platied and have either been constructed, or are under
construction. Through the permitting and development process, D.R. HORTON has learned that
the maximum number of lots which can be platted on the Property is 180; not 425 as originally
anticipated. Thus. the original development schedule has been rendered obsolete. D.R.
HORTON is actively pursuing the permitting and development of the remaining 50 lots. D.R.
HORTON requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to January 1, 2010 to permit
platting and development of the remaining 50 lots. D.R. HORTON is also seeking to modify the
Development Agreement 1o reflect the total proposed development of 180 lots; not 425 as
originally reserved. This modification will “release’™ or “return” trips to the City’s concurrency
system which would otherwise still be held in reserve with this Amendment.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 34
EXHIBIT “G”
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

D.R. HORTON is seeking a two (2) year extension of the Development Agreement and is
not proposing any increase in the amount of development permitted in the Development
Agreement. 1n fact, D.R. HORTON is proposing a decrease in the amount of development
permitied under the Development Agreement which will reduce the number of proposed lots
from 425 1o 180. Therefore, the proposed amendment will not have any material adverse
impacts on any existing resources and/or anyv existing or planned facilities in the area.
Furthermore, in consideration for the City’s approval of this Amendment. D.R. HORTON agrees
10 pay to the City an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning
on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on
the same date of each year thereafier. This annual fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC
calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date,
multiplied by three (3). This increased annual fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the
proposed amendment.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 12 of 34
EXHIBIT “H”
CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Not applicable.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 13 of 34
ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT 1
Page 14 of 34
rage 832

Rook 12169

Tcrurn o

“hannos K Schetfer, Esquire
tiel o, lLand Use Law

Otce of General Counsel

{17 \est Duval Street, Suite 480
facksonville. Flonda 32202

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGRFEMENT (*Agreement”) is made and entered into this _Z%

day of _{ )_ C Jg/_&z\, . 2004. between THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a

municipal corporation of the State of Florida (herein afier, the “City”), and D.R. HORTON,

INC. - JACKSONVILLE (heremaficr. “D.R. HORTON™).

RECITALS
A. Pursuant to Sections 163 3220. et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Part 11,
City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, the City is authorized to enter into development

agreements with owners or developers of real property for the reservation of facility capacity.

B. D.R. HORTON is the owner of certain real property consisting of approximately

249.65 acres located and morc particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the
“Property™)

C. On Augusl 7, 2002, the City 1ssued Conditional Capacity Availability Statement
(CCAS) No. 30372 for 425 single-family dwelling umits (ITE Code 210) based upon the
application for the Project submitied by Agcec. Vorpe and Associates.

D. D.R. HORTON or Designated Transferees, as defined herein, agrees to develop
the Property pursuant to the Site Plan proposal, as described in CCAS No. 30372 per the
property’s zoning code and Future Land Use Code requirements and restrictions (hereinafier, the
“Project™). A proposed site plan of the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit “G™.

E. Pursuant to Chapter 655, Part I. City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, CCAS No.
3()272 has effected a reservation of facility capacity for the Project.

F Pursuant o Chapter 655, Part 1, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, in order to
maintamn the reservation of facility capacity cffected by CCAS No. 30372 which is described in
Exhibit “D”, D.R. HORTON, on or before the expiration of CCAS N0.30372, must (i) apply for
a Concurrency Reservation Certificate (CRC) and final development order or final development
permit for its development, (ii) obtain an extension of the reservation beyond such date, or (iti)

enter into a development agreement with the City pursuant 10 Chapter 655, Part 11, City of
Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

G. Because development of the Project involves multiple phases and will occur over
an cxtended period of time, 1t is necessary to enter into this Agreement with the City pursuant to
Chapter 655. Part 11, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, in order to maintain a reservation of
traffic circulation facility capacity through the Project build-out.

H. The City agrees to enter into this Development Agreement, thereby receiving
assurances {rom D.R. HORTON that they will diligently pursue, on a regular and continuous 9/@

basis. the design, engineering and permitting of its development. A Peﬁoﬁm o
the de elopment of the Property is attached as Exhibit “H.”

SN

)

C.M.S G 1

Page 15 of 34

Book 12169 Page 833

I D.R. HORTON agrees to entcr into this Agreement, thereby effecting a
reservation of the necessary reserve priority traffic circulation facility capacity for a sufficient
duration to accommodate the development of the Property, and, at the same time, insuring
contimung diligent progress by D.R. HORTON and adherence to the Performance Schedule.

I In consideration for the maintenance of the reserve priority traffic circulation
facility capacity. D R. HORTON agrecs t¢ the pay a monetary sum as set forth in this
Agreement.

K. The required public meeting and two (2) public hearings for this Agreement were
held, following proper notice. pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of
Chapter 655, Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Planning and Development
Departiment pursuant to Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, the Land Use and Zoning committee of
the Citv Council, and the City Council

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof. the parties hereto agree as follows:

i Recrials True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Agreement:

a. “*Administrative Provisions” means the provisions set forth in Exhibit “E”
which will govern the use of the traffic circulation Reserved Capacity issued to D.R. HORTON.

h. “City” means the City of Jacksonville, Florida.

C. “Concurrency Certificate” means a Conditional Capacity Availability
Statement (CCAS) or Concurrency Reservation Certificate (CRC) as defined in Section 655.1035
(i) and (j) of the Ordinance Code o1 other certificates which may provide for the issuance of
reserved capacity in any amendment to the Ordinance Code.

d. “Concurrency Management System” means the procedures and processes
utilized by the City to assure that final development orders and final development permits are not
1ssued unless the necessary facilities to support the development are available concurrently with
the impacts of development. These procedures and/or processes are specified in The
Concurrency Management System Handbook for Jacksonville, Florida, and include associated
testing methodologies and databases

e “Concurrency Management System Office” (CMSO) means the City
cntity established pursuant to Section 655.106, Ordinance Code. the responsibilities of which
mclude the issuance of Concurrency Certificates.

i “Designated Transfcree” means an owner of all or a part of the Property to
whom Reserved Capacity has been (ransferred in the manner provided in the Administrative
Provisions.

Do Mo -2-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 16 of 34
Book 12169 Page 834

g “Director” means the head of the City’s Planning and Development
Department or 1s successor agency

h *Ordinance Code” means the Ordinance Code of the City.

1 “Performance Schedule™ means the schedule for the design, engineering
and permatting of the Project attached hereto as Exhibit “H ™

i “Plan” means the 2011) Comprehensive Plan for the City of Jacksonville,

J
as it may be amended.

k. “Project” or the “proposed development™ means the uses described in the
Site Plan. as described in CCAS No. 30172

] “Property” means that certain parcel of real property owned by D.R.
HORTON and more particularly described in Exhibit “A.”

m “Reserved Capacity” shall mean the reserve priority traffic circulation
capacitv described in paragraph S below and in Exhibit “D.”

n. “D R HORTON" means D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville.

3 Representations and Warranties by D.R. HORTON: D.R. HORTON represents
and warrants unto the City those matters contained in Exhibit “B” which is incorporated herein
by this reference.

4. Representations and Warranties by City: The City hereby represents and warrants
unto D R. HORTON those matters contained in Exhibit “C” which is incorporated herein by this
rcference.

5 Issuance of Reserved Capacity and Duration of Agreement:
a By executing this Agreement, the City hereby agrees to issue to D.R.

HORTON, as owners of the Property, the Reserved Capacity described in Exhibit “D.” The
issuance of the Reserved Capacity by the City shall be affected by the CMSO by entries into its
computer database designating capacity. which is currently available as reserve prionty capacity.
The Reserved Capacity shall incorporate and provide the traffic circulation capacity granted by
CCAS No.30372

b Until fully used. the Reserved Capacity shall be valid for use in
conjunction with an application for one or more Concurrency Certificates filed with respect to
the proposed development within three (3) years afler the effective date of this Agreement (the
“Duration of Agreement”). or within any applicable extension of the Duration of Agreement as
provided below

<. As consideration for the City entering into this Agreement and allowing
the Duration of Agreement as set forth herein, D.R. HORTON shall adhere to the Performance
Schedule and shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect,

Dueahao -3

EXHIBIT 1
Page 17 of 34
Book 12169 Page 835

beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Agreement and continuing on the
same date of each year thereafier. The annual fee due here under shall equal twice the
application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining unplatted lots on each such
anniversary date. The CMSO shall provide D.R. HORTON with an annual written notice of the
fee payment due hereunder and D.R HORTON shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its
receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided however,
that in no event shall such fee be due pnor 1o the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of
this Agreement. If D.R. HORTON fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days afier its
receipt of notice from the CMSO. then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the
provisions set forth in Sechion 655 208(c). Ordinance Code.

d. This Agreement and the Reserved Capacity shall expire upon the
expiration of the Duration of Agreement unless the Duration of Agreement i1s extended as
provided below.

e. Notwithstanding the expiration of the Duration of Agreement, the
Reserved Capacity shall continue thereafter for any portion of the Property for which, prior to
such expiration, a Concurrency Certificate has been issued by the CMSO and remains valid and
uncxpired. Such a Concurrency Certificate and the corresponding Reserved Capacity may be
extended by the CMSO pursuant to Section 655.111(c)(3). Ordinance Code.

f. The Duration of Agreement may be extended by the City after conducting
a public meeting and two (2) public hearings in the manner specified in Section 655.206(g),
Ordinance Code, upon request for such cxtension being made by D.R. HORTON or a Designated
Transferee.

2. The City shall not impose any condition upon the use of Reserved
Capacity issued hereunder such as, but not limited to, requiring D.R. HORTON (or a Designated
Transferee) to pay additional money or fees for the privilege of using Reserved Capacity or
requiring D.R. HORTON (or a Designated Transferee) to contribute any land or improvements
to the City or other parties. except that D.R. HORTON (or a Designated Transferee) shall be
obligated to pay application fees for issuance of Concurrency Certificates in accordance with
Section 655.116. Ordinance Code.

h. If the City modifies 1ts Concurrency Management System subsequent to
the execution of this Agreement, any such modification may be applied to development of the
Propenty; provided, however, that no such modification shall be applied in a manner that operates
to prevent the proposed development of the Property as would be permitted by use of the
Reserved Capacity under the Concurrency Management System in effect as of the date of this
Agreement.

6. Administrative Provision: The Reserved Capacity shall be used and usable in
accordance with the Administrative Provisions contained in Exhibit “E.”

7. Public Transportation Facilities to Serve Property: The public facilities, which
will service the Property, consist of certain facilities, which already exist and therefore will be
available concurrent with the impacts of development. The facilities are listed in part in the

Do l’age 4-

EXHIBIT 1
REVISED Page 18 of 34

Book 12169 Page 836

schedule attached as Exhibit “D ™ Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, provides that public facilities
needed 10 serve the Property must be available concurrent with the impacts of any development
which vccurs on the Property.

8. Permitted Uses and Zoning: The Plan currently designates the Property within the
L DR land use category The Propenty is zoned PUD.

9 Permits for Development: All local development permits, which may be needed
for the proposed development. arc listed in Exhibit “F ™ The failure of this Agreement to address
a particular permit, condition, term. or restriction applicable to any future development of the
Property, shall not relieve D.R HORTON of the necessity of complying with federal, state, and
local permitting requirements. conditions. terms. or restrictions as may be applicable.

j0.  Agreement Consistent with 2010 Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use of the
Property is consistent with the Future Land Use Map series (FLUMs) adopted as part of the Plan.
Also. D R. HORTON recognizes that the development of the Project must be consistent with all
goals. objectives. and policies of the Plan

1. Remedies.

a. If D.R. HORTON fails to carry out any of its covenants herein contained,
the City shall be entitled (o all remedies available at law or in equity including, without
limitation. the remedy of prohibitive injunction

b. If the City fails (o carry out any of its covenants herein contained, or if any
part ot the Property 1s deprived of the benefits of the Reserved Capacity for any reason
whatsocver, D.R. HORTON shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity as shall
be necessary to achieve the intent of this Agreement and thereby make such person whole
including. without limitation. the following rights and remedies:

) The right to obtain specific performance and mandatory injunction;

1 The right to a writ of mandamus to compel the City to comply with
the terms of this Agreement: and

m The right to such other remedy or remedies as the Court having
junsdiction decms approprialc.

None of the foregoing remedies shall be deemed exclusive of one another, or exclusive of
any other remedy, which the Court having jurisdiction deems appropriate. Such remedies shall
be granted either singularly. or in combination, to the extent necessary to achieve the intent of
this Apreement and thereby make D.R. HORTON whole.

12.  Mediation: The parties will attempt in good faith to resolve by mediation any
controversy or claim of any kind or nature arising out of or relating to this Agreement prior to the
commencement of any litigation. f the parties are unable to agree upon a mediator to serve, the
mediator shall be selected by the Chiel Judge of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit
of the State of Flonda. upon application being made by either party. The mediation shall be set

DieeNo _S.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 19 of 34

Book 12169 Page 837

by the mediator. The mediation process shall be concluded within thirty (30) days afler the
mediator is selected

13.  Exhibits and Schedules: The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement consist of
the following all of which are incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit “A™ Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit “B™ D R. HORTON'’s Representations and Warranties
Exhibit “C™ City’s Representations and Warranties
Exhibit “D™ Description of Reserved Capacity
Exhibit “E” Administrative Provisions
Exhibit “F” Development Permits
Exhibit “G™ Site Plan
Fxhibit “H™ Performance Schedule
4. Miscellancous

a. Recording: This Agreement shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Flonda within fourteen (14) days of its final execution by the Mayor. A copy of
this Agreement shall be delivered by the City to the state land planning agency of the State of
Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this Agreement is recorded in the public records.

b. Effective Date This Agreement shall be effective thirty (30) days after it
15 received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

C. Amendment: This Agreement may only be amended by a subsequent
written instrument entered into and executed by the parties.

d. Necessary Procedures: The parties agree that this Agreement has been
entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate to the adoption,
cxecution. enforceability or validity of this Agreement.

e Headings: The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Agreement.

f. Notices: All written notices and demands of any kind which either party
may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with this Agreement
may be served (as an alternative to persnnal service) by regular, registered or certified mail.

DacNo -6-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 20 of 34

Book 12169 Page 838

To City Jeanme L. Fewell
Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
128 East Forsyth Street, Suite 700
lacksonville, Florida 322()2

To D R. Horton Pat Nolan
D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville
9456 Philips Highway. Suite |
Jacksonville, Flonda 32256

with a copy to Emily G. Pierce
Rogers Towers
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
lacksonville, Florida 32207

To CMSO: Fred Atwill, Jr.
Manager/CMSO
Room 100, City Hall Annex
220 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

To General Counsel: Shannon Scheffer
Chief of Land Use Law
Office of General Counsel
17 West Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Dacho -7-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 21 of 34

Book 12169 Page 839

g Severability. 1t any part of this Agreement is finally found by a court of
competent junsdiction to be invahd or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall
continue 1o be enforceablc

.‘CIT‘I”

e APPROVED:

UL /g
ASSISTANT GENERALYCOUNSEL,
as Attorney for the City

“D.R. HORTON”

sy 2 LA

Its: SENIOR ViceE PRESIPaPT

STATL OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Swomn to and subscribed before me this /% day of M , 2004, by John

Pcyton. the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, who is personally known to me or who has
produced valid driver's license identificati

Notary Public. State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires
Mv Commission Number is:

V4. Sharon E. Chappelle
P %r.‘ Commission # DD311312

5 Expires July 25, 2008

480 Sonded Troy Fain - tewence. ine. $00-882-7018

DoeNe K.

——EXHBITt
Page 22 of 34
Rook 12169 Page 840

STATI- OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Swom to and subscribed before me this Zﬁ\"‘ day of _M‘L 2004, by

VW A gm\_,v, }#; the Corporation Secretary of the City of Jacksonville, who is
personally known to me or who has produced valid driver's license identification and who has
taken an vath i .

g £ et

Notary Public, State of Flonda
Name:

My Commussion E
My Commission N

g Explm July 25, 2008
Sorsec Toy Pon - narwce, s 1004852911

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

|2| Sw to and subscnbcdb re me,this )7 day ofwﬂ.b ,2004,by___

thew Vi HeS®BD R Horto Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville, who is personally

known to me or who has produced vahd dnCVﬁrs license 1denp1ﬁcat10n and who has taken an oath.

Notary Publi
T ”

tate of Fl
CWARLENE F?RMBRIC:I‘ Name: i %{bﬂw

L § SONIAD IOUOH g .
'''' A TADR NOTARY My Commission Expires DD qu 3% (0
My Commission Numberis: Mt 1. dO0(p
L

DocNo -9.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 23 of 34
FMITRLT

Book 12169 Page 841

ORDINANCE ZOO 3 -4 |

“EXHIBIT A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
lof2

PARCEL “A™
LOTS 5, 6. 7, 8 AND 9 PORTIONS OF LOTS 10, 13 AND 12 LYING NORTHERLY OF OLD

GAINSVILLE ROAD, BLOCK 1. AND LOTS 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, 11, 12,13, 14, 15 AND 16 AND
PORTIONS OF LOTS 8, 9 AND 10, BLOCK 2z, TOGETHER WITH PORTIONS OF LOTS I,
2, 3.4 AND 5, BLOCK 3 LYING NORTHERLY OF OLD GAINSVILLE ROQAD.

PARCEL “D~
A PORTION OF LOTS 1,2, 15 AND 16. BLOCK 3 LYING SOUTHERLY OF OLD

GAINSVILLE ROAD AND NORTHERL Y OF NORMANDY BOULEVARD.

PARCEL “C~
A PORTION OF LOTS 10, 11 AND 'Z. RLOCK 1 LYING SOUTHERLY OF OLD
GAINSVILLE ROAD

ALL LOCATED IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST.

AS SHOWN ON MAP OF JACKOSNVILLE HEIGHTS IMPROVEMENT COMPANY.
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK ¢, PAGE 923, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY FLORIDA

w EXHIBIT 1
Page 24 of 34

Book 12169 Page 842

EXHIBIT “B”

D.R. HORTON’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

1. Authority. D.R. HORTON has tull power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement in accordance with 1ts terms without obtaining the consent or approval of any
third parties whatsoever.

2 Validity. This Agreement constitutes the valid, binding and enforceable
agrcement of D.R HORTON

3. Voluntary. This Agreement 1s voluntarily entered into in consideration of the
benefits 10 and nights of the parties.

D No -1l-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 25 of 34

Book 12169 page as3

EXHIBIT «C*
PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

CITY’S

I Authonty. The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this
Agreement in accordance with its terms

2 Authonzation and Vahdity of this Agreement. This Agreement:

(a.)  has been duly authonized by the City and constitutes a valid, binding and
cnforceable contract of the City, having been previously approved by a resolution adopted by the
Citv Council of the Citv and signed bv the Mayor of the City:;

(b.)  has been the subject of a public meeting and two (2) public hearings
conducted by the Planning and Development Department and by appropriate committee(s) of and
the full City Council of the City, as required by law.

(¢)  complies with all requirements of law applicable to the City;

(d.)  docs not violate any other agreement to which the City is a party, the
Constitution of the State of Florida, or any charter provision, statute, rule, ordinance, judgment
or other requirement of law te which the City is subject; and

(¢)  meets the criteria set forth in Section 163.3229, Florida Statutes

3 Validity of Reserved Capacity. The rights granted to D.R. HORTON under
Paragraph 5 of this Agreement are and shall remain valid so long as the term of the Reserved
Capacity (including any extensions thereof) has not expired. Until such rights are fully used,
such rights shall be usable by the owner of any part of the Property in the manner provided in the
Adminsstrative Provisions referred to in Paragraph 6 and contained in Exhibit “E”.

DucNo -12.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 26 of 34
L

Hook 12169 Page 844

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVED CAPACITY

PROJECT NAME  McGirts lL.anding Resident1] Subdivision
RECORD NO: CCAS 30372
DATEF: Julv 28. 2004

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve prior capacity in the

following facilities and services:
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION A’l

Link No. || Segment P.M. Peak Hour
Trig
, 32 Normandy Blvd (Chaffee Rd to Herlong Rd) 344
Q5 Normandy Blvd (Herlong Rd to0 1-295) 254
220 Wiison Blvd (Lane Ave to Old Middleburg Rd) 41J,
,L 282 Fouraker Rd (Old Middleburg Rd to Herlong Rd) 51 JI
284 Fouraker Rd/Cahoon Rd (Normandy Bivd to 1-10) 31{
286 Herlong Rd (Normandy Blvd to 1-295) 90
300 Hammond Blvd (Normandy Blvd to Ramona Blvd) 21
3
EXHIBIT 1
Page 27 of 34

5 e e
Book 12369 Page a45

EXHIBIT “E”

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

A. Use of Reserved Capacity 1).R HORTON or a Designated Transferee shall use the

Reserved Capacity issued under Paragraph 5 in connection with any and all applications for
Concurrency Certificates within the Property unless and until the Reserved Capacity has been
used in its entirety or the Duration of Agreement has expired. Prior to utilizing any part of the
Reserved Capacity. D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferee shall apply for a Concurrency
Certificate and shall specify in its application the Reserved Capacity to be used in the issuance of
any related final development order. The Reserved Capacity may be used in one or more
proposed developments during the duration of the reservation as established under this
Agrecement. Such uses cumulatively may not excecd the total Reserved Capacity established
pursuant to this Agreement.

B. Transfer of Reserved Capacity D.R. HORTON may, from time {0 time, transfer

ownership of Reserved Capacity by designating in writing a successor owner of a part of the
Property as the owner of a specified part of the Reserved Capacity, which has not yet been used.
A Designated Transterec may in turn alse transfer ownership of capacity in the same manner.
Reserved Capacity may only be transferred to the owner of a part of the Property for use in
conjunction with development of such land. Each such transfer shall be affected by the
execution and delivery (o the Concurrency Management System Office of a notice in the manner
contemplated under Section 655.111(¢c)t 1. Ordinance Code. Only D.R. HORTON, or a duly
Designated Transferec. is entitied to utihze the Reserved Capacity. Upon request being made by

D.R. HORTON or a Designated Transferee. the City shall confirm in writing the effectiveness of
lad?7206n -14-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 28 of 34

Book 12169 Page 846

a transfer so made: such confinmation by the City shall be issued by the Concurrency
Management System Office for the benefit and protection of the Designated Transferee.

C. Security Interests D.R HORTON or a Designated Transferee may grant a security

interest therein provided such security interest is* given in connection with a mortgage which
encumbers a part of the Property: contained in a document recorded in the public records; and
registered in writing with the Concurrency Management System Office. A transfer of Reserved
Capacity so encumbered shall occur if a sale of the collateral takes place by enforcement of the
security interest.

D. Transfer Requires Compliance With Specified Procedure. The conveyance, sale,

lease, mortgage or other transfer by D.R HORTON of a part of the Property shall not be
deemed, per se. to transfer any of the Reserved Capacity. Such transfer shall only occur when
D.R HORTON or a duly Designated Transferee specifically transfers ownership of Reserved
Capacity in the manncr specified in Item B or item C of these Administrative Provisions.

E Return of Unused Reserved Capacity. The balance of the Reserved Capacity which

has not been used in conjunction with one or more applications for a Concurrency Certificate as
of the date the Reserved Capacity expires shall automatically become available capacity as
defined in Scction 655 105(a}4), Ordinance Code

F Monitoring Reports D.R. HORTON or duly Designated Transferee(s) shall file

annual monitoring reports n accordance with Section 655.208 of the Ordinance Code as to the

land owned by each

Jax: 772060 1 -15-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 29 of 34
EXHIBIT “F~

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

PERMITS
Amendment to Comprehensive Plan

Rezonings; zoning exceplions or variances
administrative appcals

Approval of site plans

All types of construction permits, such as

building construction or moving; plumbing;
electrical: foundation: mechanical. elc.

All types of site preparation permits.
such as tree removal or relocation:
clcaring and grading. etc.

Approval of preliminary sketch plan; final
construction plans. subdivision plat

Approval final construction plans and
building plans/permits

Sign permits

Well or watcr usage permits

Jax 772060 | -16-

Book 12169 Page 847

JACKSONVILLE
ORDINANCE CODE

Chapter 650

Chapter 656

Chapter 656
Chapters 320, 339
340, 341

Chapters 654, 656

Chapter 654

Chapter 320

Chapters 656, 326

Chapter 366

EXHIBIT 1
Page 30 of 34
P I G el Ty T V.Y 3

- - e A AT e ke 1

—

hus

“EAEER M= 3
L N &9 OIS AZATHT 0 RXER]Y L man ﬁ” w S
" NI S sras é 5
11 = ) Biksl =l a

laa By - m— m )

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL 134 §

-...hl!.nq‘. X7 Y .mn-“l-

s S SR B ST Bse 11

R T Tt i o sotom L

,,,,, T T L A |

3 AN 21 T : ..m...... = B
Laibagzid] _ _ %
diiig e = A

CLAS # 30172
DEVELUPMLNI # Sk91

® SRR A 3
%, T
“ ENGINEER:
9 T ATAL
ﬁ M SR hw

STIRE e e

P
(N
[
D (3
. Z3
: SE
. LRAMIIC SCALE n .
i ity ey mm
A m—m—F mm: Q n_ @-Ib M w
[ . oL ; Z
zc—‘m W G St . - w m
TRE 1§ A LUMCEPIUAL SITE an e | .. nm- Os
PLAN FOR THE PURPUSE OF A z
PUD TUNING DISTRKT FANAL 4 [, E
DESIGN 1S SUREECT TG ' Py oy & i
MOLIFICATION THROUWGH FINAL - - sy vies \ e - ot
SITE PLANMING AND # - [ 39 =
ENGINEERING DESICN sy .\
¥ oun =
50 RICHT-OF WAY OITY STANDARD
i CROSS SECTION
———d -

gye abea e9121 N0H
Book 12169 Page 849
EXHIBIT “H”

PHASING PLAN

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

I Year 1 Complete permitting. detailed planning and engineering Phase ]
Begin permitting. detailed planning and engineering Phase 11.
Site preparation and development of infrastructure Phase ]
Begin construction of Phase |

1. Year 2 Obtain preliminary Site Plan approval Phase 11
Site preparation and development of infrastructure Phase 1!
Continue construction of Phase |
Begin construction of Phase 11

I1l. Year3 Finish build out of Phase | & 1.

Jax' 7220661 -18-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 32 of 34

Book 12169 Page 850

#30372

: } —_fi DR EYS | | -

el e R SNl
Ly ;o . ;
ss WONG i N
|- 2o T A
P =3
= T S Y
ma B e n o
7 g e e} ¥ 470 S Zea s AR
-
-
= M ) 4
13
M o
3 N
od “
L} ‘«
2 b -
- 1
.L‘“ o T T
S B
) o =
. N i z AU |
MY \e : e P - AN | s
vl oo (3 =, -8 |
ke =1
i O . T
n B . |
"."'_l’sf-\ 1. o (s g
o 1O0F| R iy
a ) i 2 (d
& &
- % Y
%5 T4 .
b 4 r, X
e -
e
v - . 1Y
f - gi
. =
= ] .
i -
5}
Ay E;
N
9 .
‘ *.
= [ s -
M b, El 4
ot M
i
%, j H -
k y £ 4.—; 5 L
g 7 /4 . e
? 4 7~ &
P 4 ! :
3\ M | X R
= & [}
D t o N
t 2 =
3 Suwihs il IR [ o
" g T4 e
of 5
0.4 0 04 0.8 Miles

-]

Text Highway
/\/ Major Roads N
River
Zoning
Landuse W E
Parcels as of Feb 2004
Duval County S

EXHIBIT 1
Page 33 of 34

)

- - R - T T T LI S -
e < ' 9(‘-/

TRavECT ~—— ey — - [ . f.__.,_.*
- - - IR S ol ~ YN
fie P . Tt . T N = - <
i : g .8 :;:Jg‘ [ Ll ST -y i;-—’ “_"ﬂ 1 T B
“, -~ m et ' v
= <! - T s —¢ gz T " ! L - aNE g: MALLORY RD N
> H 7 TTREL M Wniteho, se 2 s om— [; & gt g LORYRD | 13
BHIR. 3 - - ek et 41 \ e a— - ol - 'E- :;, H O ‘ i
~.‘__—-——- v - F v z . .
e Y AL = 14 Leiparony
N e T L HASSELL RD
2 s 00 CENEr A

CHANDLER JAKS

: ‘1:% :
q‘%&*ﬁ.

cop |, I
e , coxwtm N ! TCENTONY |
- = 1. 4"""!_ OL
a- - TG e B g . - ' !
% | m:s-* <& g i 3‘“; 3
t ! 3 T 3PS CRYSTAL SPRINGS D § £ 42
[} ! ER Z Q@ - - - -l I _p‘-s"plé z I
S e Y P BB-E
2y { T P h;‘,‘ .’?'h f‘ ';'F_ DY S / 2 £|§1
9 Dk ; > gt
wef com 1z ‘P\. o8 d
@ wes Z &
=] : o(;’ )
& /§; Py P, S .
[} ; s
$ BEALLE LN ) yd z -
T2 ) e
W e €3
) e
3 < P < R
B : ,;': = ) "
i__ WESTM N WESTMEADOWS < z “g\* ) NERLONGROD__ 3
R :; 7 ifz’r' 2 e
« WBz\ nﬂ i =
] § ¢ e . m eoo%:gaoge
Zig ficsoms _scromne_E L Ee bages: 832 — 851
ey "§ iQ o Filed & Record chrlong
CHAFFEE 8 - ;”3 - 11/38&’004 09 99:25
L __’___'1—4’ .f_'/
oD GNESLE /o : CLERK CIRCUIT COURT
- 2 DUVAL COUNTY
’ b RECORDING s 81.00
GOBLE Riy=3 TRUST FIND $ 10.50
. CoPY FEE $ 20.00
&g 2CERTIFY $ 1.50
e gt 5 GREC ADDITIONL  § 8000
&7 g ] ; 8
o - Z) H u
\\ 228 E g[________ Foon 2
7 T Ok g 3
£ 2 3 g gl B £ e
é - ix = s 9’°f 3
d g I e |4
: a s b 5{
oD 8] _ noroap O 4
w ; -

>[5
k(¥
8
o (@

- . —— 134 e -t

é

;@
'1!.
[T

b
°
“TivoN

g

-

1

4 NBY
".

S aY Wl Ing 30!

LA (:df Ciut o Jackqonvrl B'ukm

=)
'

‘\L“é T : % "’;:;’r [; azr
I ' R 5| mngﬂ_'«e_c__i“_‘,——“fi__i“ﬁ,____'w
McGirts Landmg (CCAS 30372 1"=0.59 mi)
S _ B4

Page 34 of 34




